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NOTICE OF SCHOOL BUDGET HEARING
NOTICE is hereby given that a meeting of the governing 

body of ADRIAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 61 of Malheur County, 
State of Oregon, will be held at Adrian Oregon on the 9th day 
of April, 1970 at 8:00 p.m. o'clock for the purpose of dis- 
cusirig with interested persons the budget for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 1970 and ending June 30, 1971, hereinafter 
set forth.

The budget was prepared on a basis of accounting con
sistent with that used in the preceding year. Major accounting

changes, if any, and their effect on the budget are set forth 
in an accompanying statement.

A copy of the budget document is available for inspection 
at Brown's Insurance Agency between/the hours of 9a.m. 
and 5 p.m. 
charge.

The budget document may be obtained free of

(Signed) David Beebe
District School Board Chairman

Financial Summary
FOR THE ENSUING FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1970

STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS

Tax Levy
Computation

(1)

General 
Fund 
(2)

School 
Lunch

(3)
Bond Interest

(4)

Total Budget Requirements — - -- -- -- $354,308.00 $23,456.00 $17,485.00
DEDUCT; Total Budget Resources

Except Tax To Be Levied- ------- 106,607.88 23,456.00 2,783.00
Revenue Necessary To Balance Budget - - - 247,700.12 14,702.00
ADD: Estimate Of Taxes To Be Levied

But Not Received In Ensuing Year - - - - 20,000.00 1,000.00

Taxes To Be Levied For Ensuing Year - - - - 267,700.12 15,702.00

Analysis Of Taxes To Be Levied
Within 6% Limitation......................................................
Outside 6% Limitation.................................................. 267,700.12
Not Subject To 6% Limitation...................................... 15,702.00

Total Taxes To Be Levied............................----- 267,700.12 15,702*.00

FOR THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1970
«

Tax Levy General School r
Computation Fund Lunch Bond Interest

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Total Budget Requirements....................... 337,433.00 22,888.00 17,160.00
DEDUCT: Total Budget Resources

Except Tax to Be Levied ..............---- 105,926.68 22,888.00 3,154.00
Revenue Necessary to Balance Budget -- 231,506.32 14,006.00
ADD: Estimate of Taxes to Be Levied

But Not Received In Ensuing Year — 20,000.00 1,000.00

Taxes to Be Levied for Ensuing Year------- 251,506.32 15,006.00

Analysis of Taxes to Be Levied
Within 6% Limitation............................---•-
Outside 6% Limitation---------------------------- 251,506.32
Not Subject to 6% Limitation------------------- 15,006.00

Total Taxes to Be Levied........................... 251,506.32 15,006.00

APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMITTEE; MARCH 9, 1970
Type of 

Indebtedness

Outstanding
Actual
July 1 

Current Year

Estimate
July 1 

Ensuing Year

Serial Bonds......... — $112,000.00 $99~000.00

Total................. ----$112.000.0C $99,000.00

(Signed) ELVER NIELSEN, Secretary

(Signed) HANS SALOMON, Chairman

Budget Summary • General Fund
---------4

School District No. 61 ' 
County of Malheur

July 1, 1970 to June 30, 1971

HISTORICAL DATA

Kingman Kolony
KINGMAN KOLONY - Mrs. 

Tony Martinet visited at the 
Ed Nedrow home March 18.

Mrs. Bob Thompson of Pen
dleton visited at the Herschel 
Thompson home March 18.

Mr. and Mrs. Mitch Anderson 
and son Mike of North Bend 
arrived March 16 and visited 
in the Will is Conant home during 
their spring vacation. They 
were Tuesday evening «dinner 
guests of Mr. and Mrs. Bill 
Conant. Mr. and Mrs. Bill 
Conant were March 22 visitors 
in the Willis Conant home.

Mr. and Mrs.ClarenceRocks 
of Nampa, Idaho and Mr. and 
Mrs. Eddie Sharp and family of 
Notus were March 22 callers 
of Mrs. Alzina Salters.

Mr. and Mrs. Mike Macy of 
Corvallis arrived March 19 to 
visit with her parents, Mr. and 
Mrs. Klaas Laan until Saturday 
when they went to Baker to 
visit his mother.

Mr. and Mrs. Klaas Laan 
attended a birthday celebration 
at the Ray Laan home in Parma 
March 22 for their twin sons, 
Pete and Ray, who were 8 years 
old. Ice cream and cake was 
served.

Saturday Jan Phifer, Tammy 
and Teela Wright visited the 
Joe Freitag home in Nyssa.

AKH home Extension Unit 
meeting was held at the home of 
Mrs. Mary Laan March 17. Nine 
ladies were present. The lesson 
was on "The Puzzle of High 
Prices.” Election of officers 
was held. Those elected were 
Mrs. Dorothy Fox, president; 
Mrs. Mary Laan, vice- 
president; Mrs. Wilma Powell, 
secretary-treasurer. The next 
meeting will be with Mrs. Rosie 
Martinez. The lesson will be 
"Our Fruit Bounty.”

Mr. and Mrs. Charles Bowers 
and Mr. and Mrs. Jim Phifer 
and the Wright children spent 
March 22 visiting at the Marvin 
Wright home in Boise.

Mrs. Earl Kygar and Mrs. 
Jim Hite went to Haines March 
19 and spent the night with 
the latters daughter, Mrs. Ruby 
Lovelady.

Oscar Schafer went to Cald
well Saturday and met his sister 
and husband, Mr. and Mrs. Don 
Hamilton of Nezperce, and his 
niece, Mrs. Bill Marshall of 
Meridian, The group had dinner 
together and visited.

Mr. and Mrs. Joe Louk 
of Idaho Falls arrived March 
21 to spend a few days with 
their daughter, Mr. and Mrs. 
Carl Piercy and family. Mr. 
and Mrs. Monty Spelman were 
Sunday dinner guests in the Carl 
Piercy home.

NEWGEN’S RETURN 
FROM ARIZONA

Mr. and Mrs. L.E. Newgen 
returned last week from Yuma, 
Arizona, where they spent the 
past four months. Stanley New
gen accompanied them to Yuma 
and went from there to 
Pasadena, Calif., to work for 
Vincent Motors, Inc.

Among the visitors the New- 
gens had during the winter were 
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon Hanna, 
Mr. and Mrs. A.C. Floren, Mr. 
and Mrs. L.E. Hudson, Mr. and 
Mrs. Louis Byrd all ofCalifor- 
nia, and Mr. and Mrs. Bill Hoffee 
of Canyonville, Ore.

Much of the time was spent 
visiting among about sixty rela
tives in the valley during the 
winter with temperatures of 
around 70 degrees most of the 
time.

Visits with old timers were 
in Yuma with the John Cer- 
vany family and at Martinez 
Lake Resort with Carlton Hun
ter. Edward Newgen went down 
by bus and drove back with 
them.

Mexican Trip 
Slides Will 
Be Shown

The movie films and slides 
taken on the recent tripto Mexico 
by Dirk DeBoer and Father 
Young will be shown in the Ca
tholic Hall Sunday evening April 
5 at 7:00 p.m. The showing 
will be accompanied by an ex
planation particularly of the 
ruins and jungle villages visited 
in Southern Mexico. The pro
gram will be approximately two 
hours with this being the one 
showing scheduledfor the Nyssa 
area.

RELIEF SOCIETY
128 YEARS OLD

The Nyssa 1st Ward Relief 
Society organization held its 
annual celebration March 17. 
The Relief Society women and 
their partners enjoyed a 
delicious roast beef dinner to 
commemorate the 128 years of 
Relief Society since March 17, 
1842.

The Easter decorations 
carried out a spring theme along 
with a lovely musical program 
presented by the TVCC LDS In
stitute of Religion under the 
direction of Brother Paul R. 
Searle.

Winners of the door prizes 
were Reed GyllenskogandMar
vin Jefferies.

SUNSET VALLEY
ACTIVITIES

BY MARTHA LORENSEN - PHONE 372-2186

SUNSET VALLEY - Lynn and 
Stacy Glenn were guests March 
18-20 at the home of their grand
parents, Mr. and Mrs. Charles 
Schweizer in Vale.

Amy and Steve Glenn visited 
March 18-19 at the home of their 
grandparents, Mr. and Mrs. Guy 
Glenn at Adrian.

Mrs. Ora Newgen, Mrs. Frone 
Stradley, Fruitland and Mrs. 
Agnes Butler of New Plymouth 
attended a meeting of the Jolly 
Jane Club which was held at 
the home of Mrs. James Mc
Ginnis near Adrian.

Mr. and Mrs. Ora Newgen 
were visitors M the home of 
Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Newgen 
in Nyssa this week. The New- 
gens recently returned from 
Semerton, Arizona where they 
spent the winter.

Mr. Ed Price returned home 
Saturday from the Nyssa Memo
rial Hospital. He is reported 
to be recovering satisfactorily.

Mrs. Bobbie Sweeney and 
children visited March 20 at 
the homes of Mr. and Mrs. 
Ed Price and Mr. and Mrs. 
Harold Snyder.

Mr. and Mrs. Hobart Dimmitt 
and Mrs. Nettie Schimek of 
Nyssa were visitors in the 
homes of Mr. and Mrs. Ed 
Price and Mr. and Mrs. Harold 
Snyder March 21.

Mrs. Harriet Turner, Owyhee 
Junction and Mr. and Mrs. Ken 
Lorensen, Harriet and Gloria 
were breakfast guests March22 
at the home of Major and Mrs. 
J.E. Smith and family at the Mt. 
Home Air Base.

Mrs. Harriet Turner of 
Owyhee Junction, and Ken 
Lorensen were Ontario visitors 
March 16.

Mr. and Mrs. Gabriel Asto- 
reca, Audrie and Carmen were 
March 22 dinner guests at the 
home of Mr. and Mrs. Harold 
Lenon of Boise.

Mr. and Mrs. Wayne Robb 
and Mr. and Mrs. Gabriel As- 
toreca were guests at the East
side in Ontario March 21 where 
they honored the birthday of 
Mrs. Astoreca.

Rev. and Mrs. Fred Moxom 
and Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth Lo
rensen and daughters were 
among those who attended a 
concert presentedby'‘TheSing
ing Ambassadors” at the 
Malheur Baptist Church this 
week. The group consisted of 
students from the Multnomah 
School of the Bible at Portland.

Mrs. Jess Asumendi and chil
dren, Curtis and Lillena, spent

the Easter vacation time at 
Pendleton, where they visited 
Mrs. Asumendi's sister, Mrs. 
Robert Harnack and at Wallowa 
where they visited her parents, 
Mr. and Mrs. Elmer Trump.

Mr. and Mrs. Hans Solomon 
and girls of Ridgeview, Mr. 
and Mrs. Gordon Collins, Mr. 
and Mrs. Harold Wright of On
tario and Mr. and Mrs. Charles 
Chapin and family were rock 
hunting and picnicingin the Twin 
Springs and Oxbow Basin area 
March 22.

March 23 callers at the 
Charles Chapin home were 
Mr. and Mrs. Byron Hodge of 
Beaverton, and Mr. and Mrs. 
M.L. Johnson of Forest Grove.

FIRE CALLS!
. ............. ....

Early the morning of March 
19, Fred Haney of Apple Valley 
was awakened by a passerby 
aryl told his barn was on fire. 
The fire had made such pro
gress that a barn and haystack 
were destroyed. Also 14 head 
of sheep and 4 calves died in the 
fire.

The Adnan Fire Department 
was called to the TonyOcamica 
ranch March 20 to extinguish 
a fire in a tree caused from 
burning weeds nearby. The de
partment has been doing some 
control burning lately.

SCHOOL COOKS
ATTEND 
CONFERENCE

Cooks from the Nyssa schools 
attended the American School 
Food Service convention held at 
Lake Oswego High School last 
week during Spring Vacation. 
Over 600 cooks attended from 
schools in Oregon, including 
Sadie Butcher, Myrtle Capper, 
Leah Meisinger, Ruth Klinken
berg, Lucille Brown and Ione 
Storm.

Elsie S. King, Food Service 
Director for the State of Oregon 
and John Salsburn, Director of 
News and Special Projects for 
Portland Station KXL, were the 
principal speakers.

Journal Classifi«ds 
Bring Results!

Actual

Second Year
Preceding
1967-1968

(1)

First Year 
Preceding 
1968-1969

(2)

Budget 
Current 

Year 
1969-1970

(3)

BUDGET RESOURCES

(4)

Budget
For Ensuing 

Year 
1970-1971 
Approved

(5)

Budget Resources and Requirements
DEDT SERVICE FUND

School District No. 61 
County of Malheur 

July 1, 1970 to June 30, 1971

HISTORICAL DATA

$ 503.99 I $

10,591.70
76,617.45
80,705.53
2,265.00

29,012.24
89,700.37
86,901.89
2,622.50

16,590.00
5,630.00

80,941.68
2,265.00

From Local Sources Except Tax 
Be Levied ----------- 
From Intermediate Sources - - - 
From State Sources ------

I

172.00
805.00

3,000.00

470.11
1,410.00
1,337.77

500.00

Available Cash on Hand 
Revenue

To
Revenue 
Revenue
Revenue From Federal Sources - - - - - 
Proceeds From Sale of Bonds - - - - - 
Proceeds From Sales - -- -- -- -- 
Receipts From Other School Districts - - 
Transfers From Other Funds - - - - -

16,590.00
5,630.00

80,237.88
2,500.00

Actual
-------------------------------- Budget

Budget For Ensuing
Second Year First Year Current Year

Preceding Preceding Year 1970-1971
1967-1968 1968-1969 1969-197U BUDGET RESOURCES Approved

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

$171,660.67 $211,454.88 $105,926.68
Total Budget Resources Except Tax To Be

Levied - -- -- -- -- -- -- - $106,607.88

1,650.00
$2,320.00

51.38 
2,679.09

$2,151.38
1,465.79

206.65
760.62

$2,182.00 
858.00 
114.00

Available Cash On Hand 
Prior Years Taxes Rec. 
Earnings on Temp. Investments 
Transfer from General Fund

5,050.47 4,584.44 3,154.00 Total Resources Except Taxes To Be Levied

1,560.00
1,223.00

2,783.00

97,558.74 106,691.19
$231,506.32

District Tax Received In Year Levied - 
District Tax Required To Balance Budget $247,700.12

$...............
12,620.91

$------------ $14,006.00 Taxes Necessary To Balance Budget
13,295.56 ----------- - Taxes Collected in Year Levied

$269,219.41 $318,368.07 $337,433.00 TOTAL BUDGET RESOURCES $354,308.00
17,671.38 17,880.00 17,160.00 TOTAL RESOURCES

Budget Summary - General Fund School District No. 61 
County of Malheur

July 1, 1970 to June 30, 1971

REQUIREMENTS

11,000.00
11,000.00
4,520.00
4,520.00

12,000.00
12,000.00
4,080.00
4,080.00

ACTUAL

HISTORICAL DATA

Second Year 
Preceding 
1967-68 

(1)

First Year
Preceding 

1968-69
(2)

Budget 
Current 

Year 
1969-70 

(3)

■ —
$ 15,234.99 $ 17,322.12 $ 15,388.00

1,757.54 1,759.58 1,950.00
167,232.15 192,296.64 199,834.00

* 14,484.53 11,627.73 17,318.00

95.37 195.01 90.00
12,348.25 13,502.10 14,091.70

• 9,172.29 15,621.15 15,367.30
11,968.29 12,843.74 13,375.00
10,711.35 12,932.71 11,925.00

171.25 1,000.00
6,692.27

18,924.15
8,311.9««

28,040.86
8,509.00

32,045.00

1,600.00

BUDGET REQUIREMENTS

(4)

Budget
For Ensuing 

Year
1970-1971 

Approved
(5)

15,520.00 16,080.00

600.00

838.36
961.83

639.25
2,869.71

840.00
500.00

3,000.00

Administration - Salaries and Wages-------------------
Administration - Other...............................................-
Instruction - Salaries and Wages------- -------- ------------
Instruction - Other ........................................................
Attendance Services - Salaries ................. -..............
Health Services - Other Than Salaries.....................
Pupil Transportation Services-Salaries and Wages 
Pupil Transportation - Other......................................
Operation of Plant - Salaries and Wages...................
Operation of Plant - Other ---------------------- 
Maintenance of Plant - Salaries and“Wages............
Maintenance of Plant - Other -- ------------- -----------
Fixed Charges ..............................................................
Food Services - Salaries and Wages ................... .
Food Services - Other.......................-..................
Student Body Activities - Salaries

and Wages------------------------ -------------------------
Student Body Activities - Other........ ....................
Capital Outlay - Sites -.........---.......... .....................
Capital Outlay - Buildings .........................................
Capital Outlay - Equipment......... ............................
Operating Contingency......... ............... ----

$ 16,695.00
1,950.00 

206,614.00 
17,498.00

. $270,590.62 $317,962.54 $337,433.00 TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES..................... ........... $354,308.00

unappropriated LÄianc“

$270,590.62 $317,962.54 $337,433.00 TOTAL BUDGET REQUIREMENTS.......................

12,000.00 Principal Issue Dated 6/1/65 ...............................................................13,000.00
12,000.00 Total Principal To Be Paid.................................................................. 13,000.00
3,600.00 Interest On Issue Dated 6/1/65 .......................................................... 3,120.00
3,600.00 Total Interest To Be Paid...................................................................... 3,120.00
1,560.00 Interest On Issue Dated 6/1/65 .......................................................... 1,365.00
1,560.00 Total Unappropriated Balance............................................................. 1,365.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

17,160.00 Total Bonded Debt Requirement ■

HOT LUNCH FUND

17,485.00

HISTORICAL DATA

Actual

600.00

9,509.00
32,885.00

1,400.00
1,860.00
3,000.00

90.00
14,012.00
19,107.00
14,293.00
12,325.00

Budget

2,500.00

Second Year
Preceding
1967-1968

(1)

First Year 
Preceding 
1968-1969

(2)

Budget 
Current

Year
1969-1970

(3)
BUDGET RESOURCES

(4)

For Ensuing 
Year 

1970-1971 
Approved

(5)

RECEIPTS

$ 3,242.92
17,468.22 

31.40 
823.57

$ 4,016.12
16,663.73

577.15
15.10

$ 3,600.00
18,838.00 
2,250.00

46 Federal Money........................................ -
77 Sale of Lunches......................................

Transfer From General Fund -----
Cash On Hand - -- -- -- -- --

$ 4,000.00
17,206.00 
2,250.00

$21,566.11 $21,272.10 $22,888.00 TOTAL RECEIPTS $23,456.00

EXPENDITURES

$ 7,423.92
13,079.19 

935.78 
112.12

$ 7,844.44
12,747.41

540.61

$ 9,288.00 
13,000.00 

60v.00

910 Salaries of Food Services -----
921 Food...........................................................
922 Supplies......................................................
935 Equipment Replacement- ------ 

Ending Cash Balance

$ 9,856.00
13,000.00 

600.00

139.6415.10

$21,566.11 $21,272.10 $22,888.00 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS $23,456.00

Published March 19 and March 26, 1970
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