### Thursday, March 26, 1970

## The Nyssa Gate City Journal, Nyssa, Oregon

#### Page Seven

Mr. and Mrs. Hans Solomon

March 23 callers at the

**FIRE CALLS!** 

Early the morning of March

were destroyed. Also 14 head

The Adrian Fire Department

was called to the Tony Ocamica

## NOTICE OF SCHOOL BUDGET HEARING

**Financial Summary** 

FOR THE ENSUING FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1970

General

Fund

(2)

\$354,308.00

106.607.88

247,700.12

20,000.00

267,700,12

267,700.12

267,700.12

FOR THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1970

General

Fund

(2)

337,433.00

105,926.68

231,506.32

20,000.00

251,506.32

251,506.32

251,506.32

body of ADRIAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 61 of Malheur County, in an accompanying statement. State of Oregon, will be held at Adrian Oregon on the 9th day of April, 1970 at 8:00 p.m. o'clock for the purpose of dis- at Brown's Insurance Agency between the hours of 9a.m. cusing with interested persons the budget for the fiscal year and 5 p.m. The budget document may be obtained free of beginning July 1, 1970 and ending June 30, 1971, hereinafter charge. set forth.

The budget was prepared on a basis of accounting consistent with that used in the preceding year. Major accounting

Tax Levy

(i)

Total Budget Requirements - - - - - - DEDUCT: Total Budget Resources

Revenue Necessary To Balance Budget - - -

Taxes To Be Levied For Ensuing Year - - -

But Not Received In Ensuing Year - - -

Not Subject To 6% Limitation - - - - - - - - -

Tax Levy

Computation

Total Budget Requirements -----

Except Tax to Be Levied ------

But Not Received In Ensuing Year ---

Taxes to Be Levied for Ensuing Year -----

Within 6% Limitation ------

Outside 6% Limitation ------

Not Subject to 6% Limitation ------

Total Taxes to Be Levied -----

Serial Bonds ----- \$112,000.00

Total -----\$112,000.00

Actual

STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS

Actual

July 1

Current Year

HISTORICAL DATA

Outstanding

**Budget Summary - General Fund** 

Estimate

July 1

**Ensuing Year** 

\$99,000.00

\$99,000.00

Revenue Necessary to Balance Budget --

ADD: Estimate of Taxes to Be Levied

DEDUCT: Total Budget Resources

Analysis of Taxes to Be Levied

Type of

Indebtedness

(1)

Except Tax To Be Levied - - -

ADD: Estimate Of Taxes To Be Levied

Analysis Of Taxes To Be Levied

Within 6% Limitation - - - - - -

Computation

NOTICE is hereby given that a meeting of the governing changes, if any, and their effect on the budget are set forth

A copy of the budget document is available for inspection

School

Lunch

(3)

\$23,456.00

23,456.00

School

Lunch

(3)

22,888.00

22,888.00

APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMITTEE: MARCH 9, 1970

(Signed) ELVER NIELSEN, Secretary

(Signed) HANS SALOMON, Chairman

as a pres

(Signed) David Beebe District School Board Chairman

**Bond Interest** 

**Bond Interest** 

17,160.00

3,154.00

14,006.00

1,000.00

15,006.00

15.006.00

15,006.00

School District No. 61

County of Malheur

July 1, 1970 to June 30, 1971

Budget

(4)

\$17,485.00

(4)

## Thompson home March 18. and son Mike of North Bend Vincent Motors, Inc. arrived March 16 and visited

their spring vacation. They Conant. Mr. and Mrs. Bill Conant were March 22 visitors in the Willis Conant home.

Ed Nedrow home March 18.

Mr. and Mrs. Clarence Rocks of Nampa, Idaho and Mr. and visiting among about sixty rela-Mrs. Eddie Sharp and family of tives in the valley during the Notus were March 22 callers winter with temperatures of of Mrs. Alzina Salters. Mr. and Mrs. Mike Macy of time.

Corvallis arrived March 19 to 2,783.00 visit with her parents, Mr. and in Yuma with the John Cer-14,702.00 Mrs. Klaas Laan until Saturday vany family and at Martinez when they went to Baker to Lake Resort with Carlton Hun-1,000.00 visit his mother. Mr. and Mrs. Klaas Laan by bus and drove back with 15,702.00 attended a birthday celebration them.

at the Ray Laan home in Parma March 22 for their twin sons, Pete and Ray, who were 8 years Mexican Trip old. Ice cream and cake was 15,702.00 served.

Saturday Jan Phifer, Tammy and Teela Wright visited the 15,702.00 Joe Freitag home in Nyssa.

AKH home Extension Unit meeting was held at the home of Mrs. Mary Laan March 17. Nine ladies were present. The lesson was on "The Puzzle of High Prices." Election of officers

and the Wright children spent March 22 visiting at the Marvin Wright home in Boise.

Jim Hite went to Haines March 19 and spent the night with the latters daughter, Mrs. Ruby Lovelady. Oscar Schafer went to Cald-

and husband, Mr. and Mrs. Don Hamilton of Nezperce, and his niece, Mrs. Bill Marshall of

of Idaho Falls arrived March

and Mrs. Monty Spelman were Sunday dinner guests in the Carl vin Jefferies.

KINGMAN KOLONY - Mrs. Mr. and Mrs. L.E. Newgen Tony Martinez visited at the returned last week from Yuma, Arizona, where they spent the Mrs. Bob Thompson of Pen- past four months. Stanley Newdleton visited at the Herschel gen accompanied them to Yuma and went from there to Mr. and Mrs. Mitch Anderson Pasadena, Calif., to work for

Kingman Kolony FROM ARIZONA

IMITEITEITEI NEWGEN'S RETURN

Among the visitors the Newin the Willis Conant home during gens had during the winter were Mr. and Mrs. Gordon Hanna, were Tuesday evening dinner Mr. and Mrs. A.C. Floren, Mr. guests of Mr. and Mrs. Bill and Mrs. L.E. Hudson, Mr. and Mrs. Louis Byrd all of California, and Mr. and Mrs. Bill Hoffee of Canyonville, Ore.

Much of the time was spent around 70 degrees most of the

Visits with old timers were ter. Edward Newgen went down

**Slides Will Be Shown** 

by Dirk DeBoer and Father Young will be shown in the Catholic Hall Sunday evening April 5 at 7:00 p.m. The showing will be accompanied by an explanation particularly of the ruins and jungle villages visited in Southern Mexico. The program will be approximately two hours with this being the one showing scheduled for the Nyssa

# **RELIEF SOCIETY**

The Nyssa 1st Ward Relief Society organization held its their partners enjoyed a Relief Society since March 17,

The Easter decorations carried out a spring theme along with a lovely musical program presented by the TVCC LDS Institute of Religion under the

Winners of the door prizes



SUNSET VALLEY - Lynn and the Easter vacation time at Stacy Glenn were guests March Pendleton, where they visited 18-20 at the home of their grand- Mrs. Asumendi's sister, Mrs. parents, Mr. and Mrs. Charles **Robert Harnack and at Wallowa** where they visited her parents, Mr. and Mrs. Elmer Trump. Schweizer in Vale.

Amy and Steve Glenn visited March 18-19 at the home of their grandparents, Mr. and Mrs. Guy and girls of Ridgeview, Mr. Glenn at Adrian.

and Mrs. Gordon Collins, Mr. Mrs. Ora Newgen, Mrs. Frone and Mrs. Harold Wright of On-Stradley, Fruitland and Mrs. tario and Mr. and Mrs. Charles Agnes Butler of New Plymouth Chapin and family were rock attended a meeting of the Jolly hunting and picnicing in the Twin Jane Club which was held at Springs and Oxbow Basin area the home of Mrs. James Mc-March 22. Ginnis near Adrian.

Mr. and Mrs. Ora Newgen Charles Chapin home were were visitors at the home of Mr. and Mrs. Byron Hodge of Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Newgen Beaverton, and Mr. and Mrs. in Nyssa this week. The New-M.L. Johnson of Forest Grove. gens recently returned from Semerton, Arizona where they spent the winter.

Mr. Ed Price returned home Saturday from the Nyssa Memorial Hospital. He is reported to be recovering satisfactorily. 19, Fred Haney of Apple Valley

Mrs. Bobbie Sweeney and was awakened by a passerby children visited March 20 at and told his barn was on fire. the homes of Mr. and Mrs. The fire had made such pro-Ed Price and Mr. and Mrs. gress that a barn and haystack Harold Snyder.

Mr. and Mrs. Hobart Dimmitt of sheep and 4 calves died in the and Mrs. Nettie Schimek of fire. The movie films and slides Nyssa were visitors in the taken on the recent trip to Mexico homes of Mr. and Mrs. Ed Price and Mr. and Mrs. Harold Snyder March 21.

ranch March 20 to extinguish Mrs. Harriet Turner, Owyhee a fire in a tree caused from Junction and Mr. and Mrs. Ken burning weeds nearby. The de-Lorensen, Harriet and Gloria partment has been doing some were breakfast guests March 22 control burning lately. at the home of Major and Mrs.

CONFERENCE

Cooks from the Nyssa schools March 22 dinner guests at the attended the American School Food Service convention held at Lake Oswego High School last week during Spring Vacation. and Mr. and Mrs. Gabriel As- Over 600 cooks attended from toreca were guests at the East- schools in Oregon, including side in Ontario March 21 where Sadie Butcher, Myrtle Capper, they honored the birthday of Leah Meisinger, Ruth Klinkenberg, Lucille Brown and Ione

and Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth Lo-Malheur Baptist Church this principal speakers. week. The group consisted of

students from the Multnomah **Journal Classifieds** School of the Bible at Portland. **Bring Results!** 

128 YEARS OLD

Carl Piercy and family. Mr.

**Budget Resources and Requirements** 

was held. Those elected were Mrs. Dorothy Fox, president; Mrs. Mary Laan, vicepresident; Mrs. Wilma Powell, secretary-treasurer. The next meeting will be with Mrs. Rosie Martinez. The lesson will be "Our Fruit Bounty." Mr. and Mrs. Charles Bowers area. and Mr. and Mrs. Jim Phifer

Mrs. Earl Kygar and Mrs.

well Saturday and met his sister

Mr. and Mrs. Joe Louk

21 to spend a few days with direction of Brother Paul R. their daughter, Mr. and Mrs. Searle.

Piercy home.

J.E. Smith and family at the Mt. Home Air Base. Mrs. Harriet Turner of SCHOOL COOKS Owyhee Junction, and Ken ATTEND

Lenon of Boise.

Mrs. Astoreca.

Mrs. Jess Asumendi and chil-

Lorensen were Ontario visitors March 16. Mr. and Mrs. Gabriel Astoreca, Audrie and Carmen were

home of Mr. and Mrs. Harold Mr. and Mrs. Wayne Robb

Rev. and Mrs. Fred Moxom Storm. Elsie S. King, Food Service rensen and daughters were Director for the State of Oregon among those who attended a and John Salsburn, Director of concert presented by "The Sing- News and Special Projects for ing Ambassadors" at the Portland Station KXL, were the Portland Station KXL, were the

School District No. 61

1842.

Meridian, The group had dinner together and visited.

dren, Curtis and Lillena, spent

annual celebration March 17. The Relief Society women and delicious roast beef dinner to commemorate the 128 years of

Second Year Preceding	First Year Preceding	Year	ent BUDGET RESOURCES r	For Ensuing Year 1970-1971	DEDT SERVICE FUND				County of Malheur July 1, 1970 to June 30, 1971
1967-1968	1968-1969	1969-	70 (4)	Approved (5)	HISTORICAL DATA				
(1)	(2)	(3	(4)	(0)		Actual			and the second second
\$ 503.99 10,591.70 76,617.45 80,705.53	\$ 29,012.24 89,700.37 86,901.89	\$ 16,5 5,6 80,9	Revenue From Local Sources Except Tax To Be Levied	- 16,590.00 - 5,630.00 - 80,237.88	Second Year Preceding 1967-1968 (1) \$2,320.00 	First Year Preceding 1968-1969 (2) \$2,151.38 1,465.79 206.65 760.62	Budget Current Year 1969-1970 (3) \$2,182.00 858.00 114.00	BUDGET RESOURCES (4) Available Cash On Hand Prior Years Taxes Rec. Earnings on Temp. Investments Transfer from General Fund	Budget For Ensuing Year 1970-1971 Approved (5) 1,560.00 1,223.00
2,265.00 172.00 805.00 3,000.00	2,622.50 470.11 1,410.00 1,337.77	2,2  50		:					
171,660.67	\$211,454.88	\$105,9	26.68 Total Budget Resources Except Tax To B Levied		5,050.47	4,584.44	3,154.00	Total Resources Except Taxes To Be Levie	ed 2,783.
97,558.74	106,691.19	\$231,5	District rax necessed in real beried		\$	\$	\$14,006.00	Taxes Necessary To Balance Budget Taxes Collected in Year Levied	A. 5"3 31 40 23
	\$210 260 07	\$337,4	33.00 TOTAL BUDGET RESOURCES	- \$354,308.00	17,671.38	17,880.00	17,160.00	TOTAL RESOURCES	
\$269,219.41	\$318,368.07	\$331,4	33.00 TOTAL DODGLT RESOURCES	\$334,500.00				REQUIREMENTS	
Budget Summary - General Fund County of July 1, 1970 HISTORICAL DATA ACTUAL				ol District No. 61 hty of Malheur 1970 to June 30, 1971 Budget For Ensuing	11,000.00 11,000.00 4,520.00 4,520.00	12,000.00 12,000.00 4,080.00 4,080.00	$12,000.00 \\ 12,000.00 \\ 3,600.00 \\ 3,600.00 \\ 1,560.0$	Principal Issue Dated 6/1/65 Total Principal To Be Paid Interest On Issue Dated 6/1/65 Total Interest To Be Paid Interest On Issue Dated 6/1/65 Total Unappropriated Balance	
Second Year Preceding 1967-68	First Year Preceding 1968-69	Budget Current Year 1969-70	t BUDGET REQUIREMENTS	Year 1970-1971 Approved	15,520.00	16,080.00	and and a state	TOTAL EXPENDITURES	
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		17,160.00	Total Bonded Debt Requirement	17,485.0
e 15 994 00	\$ 17,322.12	\$ 15,388.00	Administration - Salaries and Wages	HOT LUNCH FUND					
\$ 15,234.99 1,757.54	1,759.58	1,950.00	Administration - Other	1,950.00					AND PROPERTY AND ADDRESS
167,232.15	192,296.64 11,627.73		199,834.00 Instruction - Salaries and Wages 17,318.00 Instruction - Other		Actual				
14,484.53 95.37 12,348.25 9,172.29 11,968.29 10,711.35	195.01 13,502.10 15,621.15 12,843.74 12,932.71	90.00 14,091.70 15,367.30 13,375.00 11,925.00	Attendance Services - Salaries	90.00 14,012.00 19,107.00 14,293.00 12,325.00	Second Year Preceding 1967-1968 (1)	First Year Preceding 1968-1969 (2)	Budget Current Year 1969-1970 (3)	BUDGET RESOURCES (4)	Budget For Ensuin Year 1970-1971 Approved (5)
171.25 6,692.27 18,924.15	8,311.94 28,040.86	1,000.00 8,509.00 32,045.00 1,600.00	Maintenance of Plant - Salaries and Wages - Fixed Charges - Food Services - Salaries and Wages - Food Services - Other	9,509.00 32,885.00 2,500.00	\$ 3,242.92 17,468.22 31.40 922.57	\$ 4,016.12 16,663.73 577.15	\$ 3,600.00 18,838.00 2,250.00	RECEIPTS 46 Federal Money	- \$ 4,000.0 - 17,206.0 - 2,250.0
		600.00	Student Body Activities - Other	600.00	823.57	15.10		at hat she had a far the far the second	
838.36 961.83	639.25 2,869.71	840.00 500.00	Capital Outlay - Sites Capital Outlay - Buildings Capital Outlay - Equipment Operating Contingency	1,400.00 1,860.00	\$21,566.11	\$21,272.10	\$22,888.00	EX PENDITURES	\$23,456.0
		3,000.00	oher ming a commentary		\$ 7,423.92	\$ 7,844.44	\$ 9,288.00 13,000.00	910 Salaries of Food Services 921 Food	10 000 /
\$270,590.62	\$317,962.54	\$337,433.00	TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES	\$354,308.00	13,079.19	12,747.41 540.61	600.00	922 Supplies	
	\$317,962.54	\$337,433.00	TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES	100 Mar					- 600.0  \$23,456.0